SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) Nos. 1219-1220/2023 in Crl.A. Nos. 1129-1130/2019

KAUSHALYA Petitioner(s)

COURT NO.15

VERSUS

MUKESH JAIN

Alleged Contemnor(s)/Respondent(s)

(IA No. 170355/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 22-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. K. Chandrashekar, Adv.

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Asai Thambi Msm, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.

Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.

Mr. B. Dhananjay, Adv.

Mr. Vinod K. Nair, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.

Ms. S.P. Arthi, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. These contempt petitions are at the instance of the wife.
- According to her, the husband is in contempt for compliance of the order of interim maintenance passed by this Court dated 24-7-2019.
- We take notice of the fact that the parties are married since 1995. Fortunately, no children are born in the wedlock. They are living separately past 21 years.

www.ecourtsindia.com

4. It will be in the interest of the parties to sit together and arrive at some amicable settlement and part ways honourably.

2

- 5. The parties are directed to appear before the supreme Court Mediation Centre on 13-12-2024 at 11.00 a.m.
- 6. The husband shall deposit an amount of Rs.10,000/- towards the travelling expenses that the wife may incur.
- 7. List the matter after mediation proceedings are over.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)