## ITEM NO.23 COURT NO.6

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 57071/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-09-2024 in CRPPD No. 3059/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

KAUSHALYA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MUKESH JAIN Respondent(s)

(IA No.291354/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Date: 20-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR Mr. K.sriram, Adv.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Biswas, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Liberty to serve notice through the Trial Court is permitted.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned order.

Tag with Contempt Petition (C) Nos.1219-1220 of 2023 in Criminal Appeal No.1129-1130/2019.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 57071/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-09-2024 in CRPPD No. 3059/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

**KAUSHALYA** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**MUKESH JAIN** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.291354/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Date: 20-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. K.sriram, Adv.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Biswas, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Liberty to serve notice through the Trial Court is permitted.

Tag with Contempt Petition (C) Nos.1219-1220 of 2023 in Criminal Appeal No.1129-1130/2019.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER